ITEM RES 00-04295

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING
NOVEMBER 2, 2010 AGENDA

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY:
v Resolution
Lot Consolidation and Special v Ordinance
Use for Automobile Repair Motion Tom Dabareiner, AICP
Facility at 212 Ogden Avenue Discussion Only | Community Development Director
SYNOPSIS

A resolution and an ordinance have been prepared to consolidate two existing lots into one lot and for the
approval of the special use for an automobile repair facility located at 212 Ogden Avenue.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT
The Goals 2013 identified Strong, Diverse Local Economy. Supporting this goal are the objectives More
Attractive Commercial Corridors and Upgrade Existing and Aged Commercial Buildings.

FISCAL IMPACT
N/A

UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION

This item was discussed at the October 19, 2010 Village Council meeting. Council asked staff
to verify whether the sidewalk connects along Cumnor north of the proposed Car-X site. Staff
did verify that the sidewalk continues north of the site by the townhomes on Fox Fire Court.
Staff recommends approval on the November 2, 2010 active agenda.

BACKGROUND

The property is located at the northwest corner of Ogden Avenue and Cumnor Road and is zoned B-3
General Services and Highway Business. The 23,668-square foot property consists of two lots and is
improved with two one-story vacant commercial buildings. The petitioner is proposing to demolish the
existing buildings and construct a new eight-bay 5,032-square foot automobile service building, surface
parking lot, landscaping and other improvements.

The petitioner is requesting approval of the final plat of subdivision to consolidate the two lots into one lot
and a special use approval for the proposed automobile repair facility.

Proposed Building and Use

The 5,032 square foot building for Car-X will include eight service bays with approximately 800 square feet
devoted to general office, customer waiting area, break room and restrooms. The second floor mezzanine
area will be used for storage purposes. All services to the building, including deliveries and trash pick-up,
will be conducted during normal business hours. The facility will generally service 10-15 cars per day. The
hours of operation will be 7:30 am to 6 pm, Monday through Friday, and 7:30 am to 3:00 pm on Saturday.




The facility will be closed on Sundays.

In the past, the property has been occupied by a dry cleaner and an automobile service station, among
others. The property has been undergoing the environmental remediation per the requirements of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency. The underground gasoline storage tanks, pumps and related pipes have
been removed. The petitioner will have to provide a letter form the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency stating that the final step of environmental remediation has been approved prior to issuance of any
construction permits from the Village.

Proposed Site Layout

The proposed lot consolidation and special use is consistent with the Future Land Use Plan’s commercial
designation for the site. The development will meet all zoning requirements of the B-3 District and the
Goals of the Ogden Avenue Master Plan. The petitioner will demolish the existing vacant buildings, remove
existing curb cuts and replace it with a new building, surface parking lot, new trees and landscaping
materials, parkways and public sidewalks along both Ogden Avenue and Cumnor Road. The petitioner is
proposing a new code-compliant monument sign along Ogden Avenue and a new shared access driveway in
the southwest corner of the lot to be shared between the subject property and the property immediately to
the west. The proposed building and site layout meet all zoning requirements as outlined in the table below:

212 Ogden Avenue — Car X Required Proposed
Building
Front Setback (south) 75 ft from center line of 91 feet from centerline of Ogden
Ogden Avenue Avenue
Front Setback (east) 25 feet 66.66 feet
Side Setback (west) N/A 5 feet
Transitional Setback (north) 20 feet 22 feet
Height 60 feet 22 feet
FAR .75 (17,751 sq. ft.) .21 (5,032 sq. ft.)

Green space

10% (2,366.7 sq. ft.)

11.8 % (2,812 sq. ft.)

% of green space required in front

50% (1,283.35 sq. ft.)

85% (2,394 sq. ft.)

yard

Parking
Front Setback (south) 50 ft. from center line of 52.5 ft. from center line of
Ogden Avenue Ogden Avenue
Front Setback (east) 8 ft. 8 ft.
Side Setback (west) N/A 12 ft.
Transitional Setback (north) 20 ft. 31 ft.
# of parking spaces required 24 27 (including one at each service bay)

The site is less than 25,000 sq. ft. in area and per stormwater ordinance is not required to provide an on-site
detention facility. The property is currently nonconforming with 100% impervious area and with a
depressed curb along the entire frontages of Cumnor Road and Ogden Avenue. The petitioner will close all
existing curb cuts and create one new access drive to Cumnor Road and one to Ogden Avenue. The
proposed development will include 3,485 sq. ft. of landscaped green space and will have to comply with
DuPage County’s Best Management Practice (BMP) requirements for treatment of the stormwater run-off.

Lot Consolidation
The property consists of two lots of record. As such the petitioner is required to consolidate the two lots




prior to the construction of the new building. The new lot will meet all minimum lot dimension
requirements per the subdivision ordinance, as outlined in the table below:

212 Ogden Avenue Required Proposed

Lot Consolidation

Lot Area 10,500 sq. ft. 23,668 sq. ft.

Lot Width 75 ft. 115 ft.

Lot Depth 140 ft. 200 ft.

Lot Frontage 50 ft. 175 ft. (east) 130 feet (south)

Staff requested the applicant hold a neighborhood meeting to discuss the project. The applicant met with the
neighbors on Wednesday August 18, 2010. The applicant has agreed to install the parking lot curb four feet
from the existing fence located on the adjacent property to the north to preserve all existing trees and will
replace any trees situated more than 15 feet from the northeast corner of the property that are removed
during to construction.

The Plan Commission considered the petition at their September 13, 2010 meeting. One resident from the
adjacent townhome community spoke at the meeting and expressed concern about noise and light pollution.
In response, Plan Commission recommended including additional conditions in the Special Use Ordinance
that would: prohibit the use of a public announcement system on the property and require additional
evergreen trees along the north property line. The Plan Commission also requested that the petitioner be
required to install an 8-foot high fence along the north property line for additional screening in the event the
existing 6-foot high wood fence is ever removed by the townhouse community. Staff believes this condition
would be hard to enforce and recommends not to include the condition in the Special Use ordinance. Staff
believes the existing and additional landscaping along with the existing six-foot high fence will adequately
screen the proposed use from the residential property to the north.

The Plan Commission recommended unanimous approval of the petition. Staff concurs with the Plan
Commission recommendation.

ATTACHMENTS

Aerial Map

Resolution

Staff Report with attachments dated September 13, 2010

Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated September 13, 2010
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE

COUNCIL ACTION SUMMARY

INITIATED: Applicant DATE: November 2, 2010
(Name)
RECOMMENDATION FROM: FILE REF:.___ PC-10-10
(Board or Department)
NATURE OF ACTION: STEPSNEEDED TO IMPLEMENT ACTION:
X Ordinance Motion to Adopt “A RESOLUTION APPROVING
THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION FOR 212
_ Resolution OGDEN AVENUE", as presented.
_ Motion
Other

SUMMARY OF ITEM:

Adoption of the attached ordinancewill approvethefinal plat of subdivisionfor 212 Ogden Avenue.

RECORD OF ACTION TAKEN:

1\wp8\cas.10\FP-212-Ogden-CarX-PC-10-10



212 Ogden Avneue
Plat of Subdivision
PC-10-10

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL
PLAT OF SUBDIVISION FOR 212 OGDEN AVENUE

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 20 of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code for the approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision for 212 Ogden Avenue, located at the
northwest corner of Ogden Avenue and Cumnor Road, Downers Grove, lllinois, legally described as follows:

Parcel 1:
That part of Lots5, 6, 7 and 8 in Block 1 described as follows: beginning at a point in the east line of Lot 5,
aforesaid, 100.0 feet south of the northeast corner thereof; thence west parallel with the north lines of Lots
5,6, 7 and 8, aforesaid, 115.0 feet; thence south parallel with the east line of Lot 5, aforesaid, 60.0 feet to a
point 40.0 feet north of the south line of Lot 7, aforesaid, thence southwesterly 56.61 feet to a point in the
south line of Lot 8, aforesaid, 155.0 feet west of the east line of Lot 5, aforesaid, extended south; thence
east along the south line of Lots 8, 7, 6 and 5, aforesaid, 130.04 feet to a point of curve in the southerly line
of Lot 5, aforesaid, thence northeasterly along said curve and said line of Lot 5, 39.23 feet to a point of
tangency in the east line of Lot 5, aforesaid; thence north along the east line of Lot 5, aforesaid, 75.04 feet
to the point of beginning; al in Arthur T. Mclntosh and Company’s Third Ogden Avenue subdivision,
being a subdivision in the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 4, Township 38 North,
Range 11 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded December 31, 1924
as Document 186703 in Dupage County, lllinois.

Parcel 2:
That part of Lots 5, 6 and 7 in Block 1 described as follows: beginning at a point in the east line of Lot 5,
aforesaid, 100 feet south of the northeast corner thereof; thence west parallel with the north lines of Lots 5,
6 and 7, adistance of 115 feet; thence north parallel with the east line of Lot 5, aforesaid, 100 feet to the
north line of Lot 7, aforesaid, thence east along the north line of Lots 7, 6 and 5, aforesaid, 115.0 feet to the
northeast corner of Lot 5, aforesaid, thence south along the east line of Lot 5, aforesaid, 100 feet to the
place of beginning; al in Arthur T. Mclntosh and Company’s Third Ogden Avenue subdivision, being a
subdivision in the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 4, Township 38 North, Range 11
East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded December 31, 1924 as
Document 186703 in Dupage County, lllinois.

Commonly known as 212 Ogden Avenue, Downers Grove, Illinois (PIN # s 09-04-111-024, -025)

WHEREAS, natice has been given and hearing held on September 13, 2010 regarding this plat application
pursuant to the requirements of the Downers Grove Municipa Code; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision for 212
Ogden Avenue as requested, subject to certain conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove that the
Final Plat of Subdivision for 212 Ogden Avenue, be and is hereby approved subject to the following condition:

1 The final plat of subdivision shall substantially conform to the Final Plat of Subdivision prepared
by Roake & Associates, Inc. dated August 24, 2010 except as such plans may be modified to
conform to the Village Codes and Ordinances.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Village Clerk are authorized to sign the final plat of
subdivision.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall bein full force and effect from and after its
adoption in the manner provided by law.

Mayor
Passed:

Attest:

Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.10\FP-212-Ogden-CarX-PC-10-10



Mﬁage (1)

DOWNEHS VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
GH VE REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION

FOUNDED IN 1832

SEPTEMBER 13, 2010 AGENDA

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY:

Final Plat of Subdivision &

PC-10-10 Special Use for an Damir Latinovic, AICP
212 Ogden Avenue Automobile Repair Facility Planner
REQUEST

The petitioner is requesting approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate two lots into one new lot and a
Special Use to permit an Automobile Repair facility at 212 Ogden Avenue.

NOTICE
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements.

GENERAL INFORMATION

OWNER: Michael Eiserman
5333 Birchwood Avenue
Skokie, IL 60007

APPLICANT: Mr. Vince Priest, Partner
West Highland Capital Partners LLP
204 E Chicago Avenue
Westmont, IL 60559

PROPERTY INFORMATION

EXISTING ZONING: B-3, General Services and Highway Business
EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant

PROPERTY SIZE: 23,668 square feet (0.54 acres)

PIN: 09-04-111-024, -025

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES

ZONING FUTURE LAND USE
North: R5A, Townhouse Residence Commercial
South: B-3, General Services and Highway Commercial
Business
East: B-3, General Services and Highway Commercial
Business
West: B-3, General Services and Highway Commercial

Business
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ANALYSIS

SUBMITTALS
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community
Development:

Application/Petition for Public Hearing
Project Summary

Plat of Survey

Plat of Subdivision

Architectural Drawings

orwbdE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located at the northwest corner of Ogden Avenue and Cumnor Road and is zoned
B-3 General Services and Highway Business. The 23,668-square foot property consists of two lots and is
improved with two one-story vacant commercial buildings. The petitioner is proposing to demolish the
existing buildings and construct a new eight-bay 5,032-square foot automobile service building, surface
parking lot, landscaping and other improvements. To complete the project, the petitioner is requesting
approval of the final plat of subdivision to consolidate the two lots into one new lot and a special use
approval for the proposed automobile repair facility.

Lot Consolidation

The property consists of two lots of record. The proposed building will be located across the shared
property line on both lots. As such the petitioner is required to consolidate the two lots. The proposal will
meet all minimum lot dimension requirements.

Proposed Building and Use

The Automobile Repair facility is listed as a Special Use in the B-3, General Services and Highway
Business district. As such, the petitioner is requesting approval of the Special Use. The 5,032 square foot
building for Car-X will include eight service bays with approximately 800 square feet devoted to general
office, customer waiting area, break room and restrooms. The second floor mezzanine area will be used
for storage purposes. All services to the building, including deliveries and trash pick-up will be conducted
during normal business hours. Per the petitioner’s narrative, the facility will generally service 10-15 cars
per day. The hours of operation will be 7:30 am to 6 pm, Monday through Friday, and 7:30 am to 3:00 pm
on Saturday. The facility will be closed on Sundays. To assure the hours of operation will not exceed
generally permissible construction work hours, staff has included a condition of the approval that the
hours of operation must not exceed 7:00 am to 7:00 pm Monday through Saturday and 8:00 am to 3:00
pm on Sunday.

In the past, the property has been occupied by a dry cleaner and an automobile service station, among
others. The property has been undergoing the environmental remediation per the requirements of the
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. The underground gasoline storage tanks, pumps and related
pipes have been removed. The final phase of the remediation process will likely include the installation of
an engineered barrier (stone gravel layer) on top of the existing soil below the proposed building
foundation. The petitioner will have to provide a letter form the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
stating that the site has been fully remediated and is ready for future construction prior to issuance of any
construction permits from the Village.

Site Design
To accommodate all zoning requirements and omit placing permanent structures in any of the easements,

the proposed building is located five feet from the west property line while the surface parking lot is
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located on the eastern portion of the site with an eight-foot setback to the east lot line. The building will
be located 22 feet from the north property line and 91 feet from the center line of Ogden Avenue, while
the parking spaces will be located 31.5 feet and 52.5 feet from the north property line and the center line
of Ogden Avenue respectively.

The property includes several easements that restrict the layout and construction on the site. There is a 15-
foot wide access easement along the north property line. This easement was created to provide permanent
access to Cumnor Road for the property immediately to the west. The second easement was created to
preserve full exposure and access at the southwest corner of the lot for the adjacent building west of the
site to Ogden Avenue. The third easement is located in the triangular portion of the southwest corner of
the property. This easement was created to provide common access to Ogden Avenue for both the subject
property and the property immediately to the west.

The entire width of the lot is depressed and allows access to Cumnor Road in an undefined manner. The
applicant is proposing to improve this condition and limit the access to the site to two curb cuts: one on
Ogden Avenue and one on Cumnor Road. A new driveway will be installed along the north property line
on Cumnor Road. The access to the site from Ogden Avenue will be provided via driveway located in the
southwest corner, which will be shared with the adjacent property to the west. A new sidewalk with a
five-foot wide parkway will be installed along Ogden Avenue. Per staff’s recommendation, the petitioner
will revise the currently proposed sidewalk layout along Cumnor Road, which runs along the curb, and
instead install the sidewalk a minimum of five feet away from the curb to also provide a parkway. The
parking lot curb on the north side of the lot will be constructed two feet from the north property line and
four feet from the existing fence on the adjacent property to the north to preserve all existing established
trees. In the area where shrubs and weeds will be cleared, the petitioner is proposing to install 16 tall grass
plants. Staff is recommending the applicant replace the tall grass along the north property line with
additional shrubs. Additional landscaping materials and nine new trees will screen the parking lot along
Ogden Avenue and Cumnor Road. The Village forester has reviewed the proposed landscape plan and has
noted that all proposed plant materials will perform well in tough northern climate.

COMPLIANCE WITH FUTURE LAND USE PLAN

The Future Land Use Plan designates the site as Commercial. The property is surrounded by commercial
uses on the east, south and west sides, while a residential development abuts the property to the north.
The proposed automobile service facility is compatible with surrounding commercial uses and the current
trend of development along Ogden Avenue. The conditions of operation and site screening will allows the
automobile service use to co-exist with the residential development to the north. As such, staff believes
the proposal is consistent with the Future Land Use Plan.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE

The property is zoned B-3, General Services and Highway Business district. The proposed Automobile
Service use is listed as a special use in this district. The proposed building meets all zoning requirements
as outlined in the table below:

212 Ogden Avenue — Car X Required Proposed
Building
Front Setback (south) 75 ft from center line of 91 feet from centerline of
Ogden Avenue Ogden Avenue
Front Setback (east) 25 feet 66.66 feet
Side Setback (west) N/A 5 feet
Transitional Setback (north) 20 feet 22 feet
Height 60 feet 22 feet
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FAR .75 (17,751 sq. ft.) .25 (5,909 sq. ft.)
Green space 10% (2,366.7 sq. ft.) 11.8 % (2,812 sq. ft.)
% of green space required in 50% (1,283.35 sq. ft.) 85% (2,394 sq. ft.)
front yard
Parking
Front Setback (south) 50 ft. from center line of 52.5 ft. from center line of
Ogden Avenue Ogden Avenue
Front Setback (east) 8 ft. 8 ft.
Side Setback (west) N/A 12 ft.
Transitional Setback (north) 20 ft. 31 ft.
# of parking spaces required 24 27 (including one at each
service bay)

All parking spaces are required to be minimum nine feet wide by 18 feet long. The proposal will meet all
requirements for parking lot screening. New landscaping, including new trees, will be located along both
south and east sides of the new parking lot, while the existing trees and fence along the north property line
will remain. The petitioner will also add tall grass plants where any existing shrubs are removed.

The petitioner is proposing new parking lot lighting. The proposed 21-foot high light poles are within the
permitted maximum of 30 feet. Per Zoning Ordinance, the maximum foot candle readings along the north
property line abutting the residential area cannot exceed 0.1 foot candles. The submitted photometric plan
indicates that maximum readings at the north property line will not meet the zoning requirement. The
petitioner has indicated that the lighting plan will meet Village requirements prior to issuance of any
building permits. A revised lighting plan will be submitted prior to the Village Council consideration. The
proposed light fixture on the north side of the building will be shielded and directed down onto the
parking lot and will not negatively affect the adjacent residential area.

The submitted plans indicate two new building wall signs and a freestanding sign along Ogden Avenue.
The freestanding sign is proposed as a single pole sign which is no longer permitted by the Code. The
petitioner has indicated that all new signs will meet the Village’s Sign Ordinance. A revised sign packet
will be submitted prior to Village Council consideration. A separate sign permit is required prior to
installation of any signs on the property.

The petitioner will be required to install a six-foot high solid, durable fence around the proposed area for
garbage dumpsters northwest of the building to comply with the Zoning Ordinance.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE

The petitioner is requesting approval of the final plat of subdivision to consolidate the two existing lots
into one new lot. The new lot conforms to all aspects of the Subdivision Ordinance, and no exceptions are
being requested by the petitioner. The lot dimensions of the new lot are summarized in the table below:

212 Ogden Avenue Required Proposed

Lot Consolidation

Lot Area 10,500 sq. ft. 23,668 sq. ft.

Lot Width 75 ft. 115 ft.

Lot Depth 140 ft. 200 ft.

Lot Frontage 50 ft. 175 ft. along Cumnor Road
130 feet along Ogden Avenue
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No additional public utility and drainage easements are necessary for this property.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE OGDEN AVENUE MASTER PLAN
The proposed development complies with the Ogden Avenue Master Plan as shown in the table below:

Ogden Avenue Master Plan Proposal
Improve the parkway with new trees, plantings, | The petitioner will install new landscaping
signage, and sidewalks. material and three new trees along Ogden Avenue.

A new sidewalk and a new code-compliant
monument sign will also be installed.

Reduce curb cuts along Ogden Avenue. The entire lot frontage along Ogden Avenue is
depressed as a curb cut. The npetitioner is
proposing to close the entire depressed curb cut
and create a new shared access driveway within
the required access easement in the southwest
corner of the lot to be shared between the subject
property and the lot immediately to the west.
Improve landscaping in and around parking lots. The petitioner will install new landscaping
materials along Ogden Avenue and Cumnor Road.
Staff is recommending the applicant enhance the
proposed landscape plan along the north property
line with shrubs.

Encourage redevelopment of sites with buildings | The petitioner will demolish the existing vacant
in poor physical condition or whose size/layout | buildings, remove existing curb cuts, and replace

makes them inefficient or unusable. it with a new building and a parking lot which will
include new landscaping, parkways and public
sidewalks.

Provide interconnected sidewalks along the entire | The petitioner will install a new sidewalk along

length of the corridor. the entire property frontage along both Ogden

Avenue and Cumnor Road.

ENGINEERING/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

The property is currently 100% impervious with a depressed curb along the entire frontages of Cumnor
Road and Ogden Avenue. The proposed development will include 3,485 sq. ft. of landscaped green space.
There will be only one new curb cut and driveway access at Cumnor Road and Ogden Avenue each. The
petitioner will install new parkways with sidewalks along both Cumnor Road and Ogden Avenue. Per
staff’s recommendation, the petitioner will revise the currently proposed sidewalk layout along Cumnor
Road, which runs along the curb and instead install the sidewalk a minimum of five feet away from the
curb to also provide a parkway along Cumnor Road.

With 23,668 sq. ft. in area, the site is less than 25,000 sqg. ft. and per Stormwater Ordinance is not required
to provide an on-site detention facility. With a reduced amount of impervious area, the stormwater run-off
will also be reduced. The petitioner, however, is proposing a storm sewer inlet structure in the southwest
corner of the site to improve the site drainage and comply with the DuPage County’s Best Management
Practice (BMP) requirements for treatment of the stormwater run-off.

To further improve the drainage on the property, the proposed site plan will have to be revised to include
pervious large stone or gravel material in the five-foot wide area west of the proposed building. A new
curb and gutter will also have to be installed around the proposed landscaped island south of the building.
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PUBLIC SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

The Fire Prevention Division of the Fire Department has reviewed the proposed plans and has not noted
any life-safety concerns. The petitioner will install no parking signs on the north side of the building to
assure clear access to the fire department connection on the adjacent building immediately to the west.
The proposed building will be fully sprinkled and equipped with a manual and automatic fire alarm
system.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT

Staff has not received any written neighborhood comment regarding the proposal at this time. Staff
requested the applicant hold a neighborhood meeting to discuss the project. The applicant met with the
neighbors on Wednesday August 18, 2010. Per the meeting summary received from the applicant, the
applicant has agreed to install the parking lot curb four feet from the existing fence on the adjacent
property to the north to preserve all existing trees. The applicant has also agreed to replace any trees
situated more than 15 feet from the northeast corner of the property that are removed during to
construction in addition to planting tall grass plants between the fence and the curb.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The proposed lot consolidation meets the minimum lot dimension requirements per the Subdivision
Ordinance as outlined above. The proposed development will comply with all requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance and is also consistent with the Ogden Avenue Master Plan and the Future Land Use Plan to
preserve the property for commercial use.

Staff believes the standards for a Special Use, as shown below, have been met. The proposed use will not
be detrimental to the health, safety, morals or general welfare. Staff believes the proposed use is
compatible with the surrounding area and will not have an adverse impact on the development or the
existing trend of development along Ogden Avenue. The proposal will comply with all zoning
requirements for the B-3 district. The automobile service facility is listed as a Special Use in the B-3
district.

Section 28.1902 Standards for Approval of Special Uses

The Village Council may authorize a special use by ordinance provided that the proposed Special Use is
consistent and in substantial compliance with all Village Council policies and land use plans, including but
not limited to the Comprehensive Plan, the Future Land Use Plan and Master Plans and the evidence
presented is such as to establish the following:

(a) That the proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a service
or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the
neighborhood or community.

(b) That such use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health,
safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or injurious to property
values or improvements in the vicinity.

(c) That the proposed use will comply with the regulations specified in this Zoning Ordinance for the district
in which the proposed use is to be located or will comply with any variation(s) authorized pursuant to
Section 28-1802.

(d) That it is one of the special uses specifically listed for the district in which it is to be located.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposed Special Use for the automobile service facility and a final plat of subdivision to consolidate
the existing lots into one new lot is compatible with surrounding zoning and land use classifications.
Based on the findings listed above, staff recommends the Plan Commission make a positive
recommendation to the Village Council regarding this petition subject to the following conditions:

1.

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.

15.

The proposed lot consolidation and special use request shall substantially conform to the development
plans for Car-X Automobile Service prepared and submitted by Defilippis + Associates on August
10, 2010 attached to this report except as such plans may be modified to conform to Village codes,
ordinances, and policies.

A letter from ILEPA will have to be provided prior to issuance of the building permit stating that the
site has been fully environmentally remediated and is ready for new construction.

The hours of operation must not exceed 7:00 am to 7:00 pm Monday through Saturday and 8:00 am
to 3:00 pm on Sunday.

All deliveries shall take place during regular business hours; between 7:00 am and 7:00 pm, Monday
through Saturday, and 8:00 am to 3:00 pm on Sunday.

The proposed landscape plan shall be revised to include shrubs instead of tall grass plants along the
north property line.

The building shall be fully sprinkled with a NFPA 13 system by a state of Illinois registered sprinkler
contractor. (2007 NFPA 13 and IBC Table 903)

The building shall be fully equipped with a manual and automatic Fire Alarm system installed by a
state of Illinois licensed and U.L. certified fire alarm contractor. (VODG #17-45 #10, 1, and 2007
NFPA 72)

“No Parking-Fire Lane” signs shall be installed on the north side of the building and indicated on
revised plans.

The proposed public sidewalk along Cumnor Road shall be relocated to the west to provide a
minimum five-foot wide green space parkway between the roadway and the new sidewalk.
Stormwater calculations shall be provided to verify the volume and allowable release rate is in
accordance with the Village’s stormwater ordinance. The proposal shall fully comply with the Best
Management Practices for treatment of stormwater runoff.

A separate sign permit is required prior to installation of any new signs on the property. All new
signage will have to comply with the Village’s sign ordinance, including the requirement for a
monument sign, the minimum required 10-foot setback from both front property lines along Ogden
Avenue and Cumnor Road as well as the minimum 25-foot side yard setback from the west property
line.

All new regular parking spaces shall be minimum nine feet wide and 18 feet long.

A six-foot high solid fence shall be installed around the area designated for trash dumpsters.

A revised photometric plan must be submitted prior to issuance of the building permit indicating that
the foot candle readings at the north property line will not exceed 0.1 foot candles.

A concrete curb and gutter shall be installed around the parking lot island located south of the
building.
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16. Gravel, or some other form of pervious material, shall be installed between the building and the west
property line.

Staff Report Approved By:

Tom Dabareiner, AICP
Director of Community Development

TD:dl
-att

P:\P&CD\PROJECTS\PLAN COMMISSION\2010 PC Petition Files\PC-10-10 212 Ogden CAR X\Staff Report PC-10-10.doc



To: 'The Villageof B&W Grove

MICHAEL H, EISERMAN
5333 Birehwood Avenne
Skokie, Hinols 60007

August 4, 2010

Re: | 212 Opden Avenue / 4240 Cunnor Road
Downets Grove, Blinvke

This letter will confirm as follows:

L.

2

?ﬂ&mﬁw%w%mﬁwwhddhy mhaeiﬁ,mm
W.&.MM wife, as!mﬂm

Asof&ug@%ﬁﬁi&w%mdi%m@mﬁ%ammww
Amwﬁewwﬁhmﬁmmcwm&mm
mwvw&ammyfuﬂwﬁuywwaﬁm “govermental approvals™ forthe
mﬁm 8-bay mmwmmmwaiﬁm

Immﬁmgmépmfat fhe pew Car-X facitity and am aware of the
W&mﬁwﬁmmmm

As “owners of record” of Gie property, my wife and X agpmemdmmwﬁe
Buyarmmgﬁtﬁmmm “prwernmentdl spprovels” for the consiroetion of u

- mew CarX facility on the propeity and hereby confivm ouwr sulhorization for and

5.

consent to snchiapplications.

‘With regard o the environmental status of the property (a former gas station): ()
after the closing of the gas station, the properly was used for some period of Gine as 3
used car sales lot, (b) subsequently, mm&emﬁmﬁemafm
undesgronnd gasoline storage tanks, the gosoline proops and felands aod all related
WMW%WWW snd (6} wonow have filad alt

with fhe Hlinois Envirosraental Protection Agency (with accompanying
Phase If Bnvironmesial Repotts and & proposal for a “Plan of Action” calling for an
engineered barrier above suy remaining contaminated soil in the axes of the tank

holes) and have paid all requized application fees which ave necessary i ordex for
L EPA. & issue st NFR Letter for the Property.

Ce:  ‘West Highland Capital Pariners



defilippis + associates, inc
architecture | design | planning

1000 n. halsted sfreet, suite 205  chicago, 1160642 p. 312.660.0058 f. 312.660.0059

August 10, 2010

Village of Downers Grove
Community Development Department
801 Burlington Ave., ‘
Downers Grove, [, 80515

RE: Project Summary/Narrative Letter
Proposed Car-X service center
Ogden Ave & Cumnor
Downers Grove, IL

To: Community Develoi‘.}ment Staff:

This project entails the construction of a new ground up facility located on the northwest corner
of Ogden and Cumnor avenues in the Village of Downers Grove lllinois. Currently on this site
there are two existing vacant buildings that will be demolished to accommodate the new facility.

This new facility will be a Car-X auto service facility. This business provides basic auto repairs
to the public. The building’s dimensions are approximately 120’ in length, and about 44’ in
depth, resulting in a building of approximately 5,000 square feet in floor area.

In general, this facility will serve about 10-15 people/cars per day. The hours of operation will be
7:30 am to 6pm, Monday through Friday, 7:30 am to 3:00 pm on Saturday. The facility is closed
on Sundays. All services to the building such as auto parts, trash pickup, and other services will
be conducted during normal business hours.

In reviewing the preliminary drawing set, the site plan indicates the location and orientation of
the building. The long axis of the building will face east. The parking for the project will be
located primarily on the east side of the site. This will aliow for the greatest flexibility for site
circulation, and will negate the need for pulling cars in and out of the site. The accessible
parking is located on the east side of the building to allow disabled customers to easily access
the main entrance of the facility.

The building is set 20 feet back from the north property line. This will maintain the required
building setback, as well as addressing the Fire Department’s request to be able to access the
fire department connection located at the building to the west (DGY) In addition, we are creating
a 2'-0" wide additional landscaping buffer along the north property line between the site and the
neighboring townhouse development.

The bulk of the site’s landscaping requirements are met through the incorporation of new
planting and landscaping along the east and south property lines. We are also incorporating tree
islands along the east property line. As part of the Ogden Avenue improvement plan we are
providing sidewalks along Ogden and Cumnor avenues.



+

The main access onto thé property will be via a new curb cut at the northeast corner of the
property. Currently there exists an access point onto the site at this location, but it is not a true
curb cut. The new curb cut is located at this point on the property to allow customers to enter
the site from Cumnor, ‘as well as allowing straight-line access to the rear area of the building for
trash pickup, and other entities servicing the building. More importantly, this access point allows
easy access by the fire department without any circuitous maneuvering on the site.

Another curb cut (emstmg) is located on the western part of the property, along Ogden avenue
which will remain. All other curb cuts on Ogden or Cumnor will be closed off and abandoned.

The building floor plan is relatively simple. It consists of 8 auto service bays with a customer
waiting area, customer service counter, manager's office, employee break room, a public single
user accessible restroom, as well as a single user accessible restroom for the employees. The
service bay area will also include space for parts storage. Given the type of work being done at
this facility, these parts consist mainly of mufflers, suspension parts, exhaust pipes, brake parts,
as well as oil filters, and air filters. The building will also house a used oil tank and a new oil
tank. These tanks are maintained by an outside service that delivers new oil and removes the
waste oil for proper disposal.

Over the restroom, break{manager’s office, a small mezzanine will be built to accommodate
additional storage for parts inventory. This mezzanine will not be enclosed. it will be accessed
- via a stair at the west side of the building. Given that the building will be protected by a fire
sprinkler system, this sprmkler system will also cover the mezzanine area.

The remaining areas w;thln the building are mostly dedicated to building systems, such as
space for electrical panels, incoming gas, water and fire sprinkler mains, service sinks, and
other miscellanecus storage areas.

The building elevations are designed to be relatively maintenance free. The main exterior
material will be load bearing split faced concrete block with CMU accent bands The horizontal
decorative bands will either project or be recessed from the main building surface to break up
the expanse of block and to introduce bit of color and texture to the design of the building.

The roof structure will consist of open web steel bar joists with metal deck. The overhead doors
~are 10" wide x 12" high. The 2 doors on the north end of the building will be 10" wide x 14" high
to allow access and clearances for oversized vehicles. The overhead doors will be segmented
glass overhead doors with solid bottom stiles. The storefront system will consist of clear
anodized insulated aluminum frames with 1" clear insulating giass.

The signs for the site will 'be located on the building face on the South and East elevations.
There will also be a monument sign located at the corner. All the signs will consist of standard
Car-X graphics, colors and materials.

This site, while zoned as B-3 general services and highway businesses, does not currently allow
automobile repair as a permitted use. However the zoning ordinance (28.609) does include
automobile repair as a special use. An auto repair facility would be allowed once the special use
has been granted by the Village. In addition, there currently exists other like uses in the general
area along Ogden that have been granted special use by the Village such as Car dealers, tire
shops, car washes, and other types of minor auto repair and car care centers



i
[t is our opinion that this facility will provide a service which is in the interest of public
convenience and wili contribute to the general welfare of the community. This use will not be
detrimental to the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of persons living or working in the
vicinity of the proposed project, nor will the construction of this project be a detriment to the
property values or improvements in the vicinity.

- In closing, the design of the building, along with the site layout, landscaping design, and
preliminary engineering plans were created based upon our review of the village codes and
ordinances, and to the best of our knowledge, this proposed design conforms to the Village's
building and zoning ordinances, and will comply with any variance granted as a result of this
process. We will be sure to include any input from the Community development staff in the final
design prior to permit submittal

Thank you for the opportf;nity to present this project, and we look forward to your input.

‘Respectfuily submitted

Oy ot

defilippis + associates, inc
Joseph A. Defilippis
President
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0 10 20

¢ —O

SCALE: 17=20’

PRUNE DEAD AND BROKEN
BRANCHES ONLY

3 — 4” SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH

¥ SET TOP OF ROOT BALL SLIGHTLY
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

PREPARE A 3" MIN. SAUCER AROUND
PLANTING PIT PERIMETER

FINISHED GRADE

BACKFILL PIT WITH AMENDED TOPSOIL
FLOOD PIT TO ELIMINATE AIR POCKETS

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

2

Y
YS CUT SYNTHETIC CORDS AND TWINE FROM

AR )/ 5
2\\\“\////\\\\'11,//:\\}\\/?2 ROOT BALL AND TRUNK

SET ROOT BALL ON UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

USE ONLY NORTHERN ILLINOIS GROWN NURSERY STOCK

GENERAL NOTES

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NORTHERN ILLINOIS NURSERY GROWN
TO ASSURE CLIMATIC AND SOIL SIMILARITY. ALL MATERIAL SHALL

BE BALLED AND BURLAP PER AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK

BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN, INC.
PERENNIAL AND GROUND COVER SHALL BE CONTAINER GROWN.

NBO°4448"W : »
115.00° .
Y . * ALL BEDS SHALL RECEIVE 3—4" OF FINELY SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH
(= | SELJNE DEAD AND BROKEN GROUND COVER BEDS SHALL BE TREATED WITH TRFLAN PRE—EMERGENT
¢ NCHES ONLY HERBICIDE, ALL OTHER BEDS SHALL RECEIVE RONSTAR 5g OR SIMILAR
| 3 METAL STUDDED T POST 7°6” WITH 12 GA PRE—EMERGENT HERBICIDE FOR WEED CONTROL.  ALL TREES SHALL RECEIVE
6 ! PROTECT TRUNK WITH TREE WRAP AS NEEDED 6” OF FINELY SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH.  ALL LANDSCAPE SPOILS SHALL
6 HHR - | T N Tt TREE \ / BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR.
SET TOP OF ROOT BALL SLIGHTLY
(X | 3 — 4” SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH ~~ ABOVE FINISHED GRADE * OWNER SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT WATER FOR THE CONTRACTOR TO
X I TAPER TO 1” AT TRUNK
. | PREPARE A 5" MIN.  SAUCER AROUND OWNER SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT WATER FOR THE CONTRACTOR TO
= FINISHED GRADE PLANTING PIT PERIMETER MAINTAIN THE PLANT MATERIAL, SEED AND SOD AREAS. CONTRACTOR
STM| INV=747 54 w | | \ N é BACKFILL PIT WITH AMENDED TOPSOIL SHALL WATER SOD UNTIL THE TURF HAS BECOME ADEQUATELY ESTABLISHED
SAN| INV=745.2+ | o [+ | UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE : FLOOD PIT TO ELIMINATE AIR POCKETS CONTRACTOR SHALL WARRANTEE ALL MATERIAL AND LABOR FOR A PERIOD
_}( SoD E : CUT SYNTHETIC CORDS AND TWINE FROM OF ONE YEAR FROM ACCEPTANCE OF ALL WORK.
A : ROOT BALL AND TRUNK OWNER TO PROVIDE ALL SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING AND PROPER CARE
) \ \ g : AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL MATERIAL AFTER CONTRACTOR’S INITIAL CARE
8 ~1}s B | SET ROOT BALL ON UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE
8 | J _\\/ 7
= FPROPOSED CAR-X AR - | *  QUANTITY LISTS ARE SUPPLIED AS A CONVENIENCE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
10 S PN | VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES ON-SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS
?QMW'@Yiiéé'ii JSE ol ' 7\ TREE PLANTING DETAIL OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO DIGGING.
7 C‘/.'S" Jx . \_/ NOT TO SCALE USE ONLY NORTHERN ILLINOIS GROWN NURSERY STOCK
= G .2, ! *  PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE ELEVATED SLIGHTLY TO INSURE PROPER DRAINAGE.
i 7 . ALL ROOT BALLS OF TREES SHALL BE ELEVATED ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.
0 \ Z ALL GRADING SHALL PROVIDE SLOPES WHICH ARE SMOOTH, CONTINUOUS AND
= . . HAVE POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN ALL AREAS.
7 X e :
‘ | |
> * CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TEMPORARY EROSION
_ ZIONE R | PLANT LIST CONTROL FOR SOIL AREAS DUE TO SLOPE CONDITIONS.
e - | CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES, FENCES,
X 4 L |
I ] KEY NANE BOTANICAL/COMMON SIZE QUANTITY DITCH CHECKS, AND INLET PROTECTORS UNTIL ADEQUATE VEGETATION
: 2 /5 » - HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED
i._,—( X A_.-q | » ) ”
J FYHH 3; | N ! = AMM ACER MIYABEI MORTON 25 3 * EXCAVATED MATERIALS IN EXCESS OR THOSE NOT REQUIRED OR UNSUITABLE
I X - RS STATE STREET MIYABE MAPLE FOR RE—USE SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF SITE AT CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.
) (- \ CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL DEBRIS DAILY AND MAINTAIN THE SITE IN
<) . = GD CYMNOCLADUS DIOICUS 3 3 A NEAT AND SAFE CONDITION.
8 HHR a7 |- . KENTUCKY COFFEETREE
Fa - =
10 &4 \ 8 cv CRATAEGUS VIRIDIS 'WINTER KING’ 25" 2 * SOIL TESTS SHALL BE MADE TO DETERMINE THE EXACT REQUIREMENTS FOR
. WINTER KING HAWTHORN BOTH SOIL AMENDMENTS AND FERTILIZER. SOIL TESTS SHALL BE CONDUCTED
9~ 4 P 1 ! , ) BY A GOVERNMENT LABORATORY OR RECOGNIZED COMMERCIAL LABORATORY,
. PC PYRUS CALLERYANA 'CLEVELAND SELECT' 3 1 COST OF WHICH SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR IS
5 KW "/ CHANTICLEER PEAR RESPOSIBLE FOR MATERIAL COST AND APPLICATION OF TESTING LABORATORY’S
\ /4, | RECOMMENDATIONS.
¥ = . | cTS CHAENOMELES SPECIOSA 'TEXAS SCARLET’ 30" 13
g\ sw | BLACK CHOKEBERRY * LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH AN EQUIPMENT AND
X ” , LABOR RATE SCHEDULE. THIS LIST SHALL INCLUDE COST OF TOPSOIL AND
DZIRAR A ——2F | FGT FORSYTHIA X 'GOLD TIDE’ 3 7 LANDSCAPE DEBRIS/SPOILS REMOVAL WITH SQUARE FOOT COST FOR TURF
=T = Z e | GOLD TIDE FORSYTHIA RESTORATION (SOD AND SEED).  LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL
\ : ya— A RHUS. AROMATICA 'GRO_LOW ” 55 TURF AREAS DAMAGED DUE TO CONSTRUCTION ON AND OFF SITE AT THE AGREED
RESTORE SEED I00T CLASS 1A AND STRAW BLANKET PA/?W)’—/ | GRO—LOW SUMAC RATES TO RESTORE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS.
|
|
CB_N4520'23"E Sp SYRINGA PATULA 'MISS KIM' 36" 5 *  LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL LOCAL AND MUNICIPAL CODES AND
OGDEN AVE B=N45202 , MISS KIM LILAC REQUIREMENTS. CONTRATOR SHALL SECURE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AS NECESSARY
* A=39.19 R=25.00 | TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE JOB.
L . U.S. RTE. 34 . JSG JUNIPERUS_CHINENSIS 'SEA GREEN’ 24" 9
—_— - ————— - — - — A _— — - - _— _— --- --- -—- — SEA GREEN JUNIPER
l ) TAXUS X MEDIA 'DENSIFORMIS’ 30" 4
| DENSE YEW
HHR HEMEROCALLIS 'HAPPY RETURNS' 1 GAL 75
: HAPPY RETURNS DAYLILY I, CRAIG A HERNAN, ILLINOIS REGISTERED
! LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT NO. 157—000419 DO
HSW HEMEROCALLIS "SUMMER WINE' 1 GAL 36 HEREBY CERTIFY THE THE PLAN SHOWN HEREON
| SUMMER WINE DAYLILY IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF LANDSCAPE
|
| oA CALAMAGROSTIS STRICTA 3 AL 16 IMPROVEMENTS TO THE NOTED PROPERTY.
FEATHER REED GRASS
|
| PVHM PANICUM_VIRGATUM 'HEAVY METAL’ 3 GAL 7 %E:'G 21 g;:fggg“g
! HEAVY METAL SWITCH GRASS WESTWOOD LANDSCAPE
WEST CHICAGO, IL
PREPARED FOR: REVISIONS
X No. DATE DESCRIPTION NO. DATE DESCRIPTION CAR—-X AT OGDEN AVE. & CUMNOR RD., DOWNERS GROVE, IL
/FI‘DAKE AND ASSOCIATES, INC. VINCE PRIEST 1| 09/07/10 | REV. PER VILLAGE REVIEW
>
KJ CONSULTING ENGINEERS . LAND SURVEYDRS . PLANNERS HINS D4A2L:'|3: SIL Lll_llll\\ll(():I%U\lSOSN LANDSCAPE PLAN
1887 HIGH GROVE LANE NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60640 ’ ) ) -
TEL (B30) 3568232 . FAX (530, 356_8987 630.-258-2220 DRN./CKD. BY: PRS/CAH | FILE: 6885LS FLD. BK./PG.. BY OTHERS SHEET NO.
SCALE: 1"=20’ DATE: 08-12—10 JOB NO..  688.005 1 o 1




ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

© COPYRIGHT 2010 ROAKE AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

|
|
LEGEND
|
|
[ PROPOSED EXISTING DESCRIPTION ABBREVIATIONS
@® MANHOLE REC. RECORD DATA
| M. MEASURED DATA
| o CATCH BASIN D. DEEDED DATA
C. CALCULATED DATA
| " INLET R. RADIUS
| VALVE & VAULT A, ARC DATA
! ROW RIGHT OF WAY
e VALVE & BOX PL PROPERTY LINE
| CL CENTERLINE
| N FIRE HYDRANT PU & DE PUBLIC UTILITY &
! : DRAINAGE EASEMENT
IN=A; 20 @ CLEANOUT TC TOP OF CURB
/952.0R FL FLOWLINE
: 748.36 e BUFFALO BOX EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT
S | o 10 20 40 ¥ STREET LIGHT P PAVEMENT
xQ EG EDGE OF GRAVEL
N=A-79 = | y :E;E —a LIGHT STANDARD EC EDGE OF CONCRETE
752.0R G2 ' SCALE. 1”20’ EB EDGE OF PAVER BRICK
749.41 o ' ST ¢ POWER POLE sw SIDEWALK
0o
G © GAS VALVE BW BACK OF WALK
\ ! G GROUND
N8191'g4(;46§"w | @ TELEPHONE MANHOLE TEL TELEPHONE
X E ELECTRIC
‘ 2\ m TELEPHONE PEDESTAL CATV CABLE TELEVISION
A ~H : ’ 5 ELECTRIC MANHOLE INV INVERT
,\f) == % =—\ . '%1’*725,% 2 TWALL  TOP OF WALL
8 =59 OFLb Alar) : 792.0EL, & ﬁ N\ 752.3FC 74812 . ELECTRIC PEDESTAL BWALL BOTTOM OF WALL
2 . E5E S L ] | I D Ker . — TF TOP OF FOUNDATION
NV annnl NG )\Q 0% s | ATERIALS™ Concrete Pipe Division @ ELECTRIC HAND HOLE Iv-v(()) 'v-via*: 881
») * /
759 5 <—,;\7§2’OFL . [ . @ CABLE TELEVISION PEDESTAL GF GARAGE FLOOR
: 751.75FL IN-A;2 ¢ STC 450i Precast Concrete Stormceptor
\ ez > BN : LK (450 US, Gallon Capacity) M ROADWAY/HANDICAP SIGN WL NORMAL WATER LEVEL
s LA 92'~ 12" RCP 15~ 12" RCP | 747.91 - pacity
Q@ 1.4% @ 1.4% 7573 S N— STORM SEWER LNA LIMITS OF NATURAL AREA
. . Cover and Grate
e STM| INV=747.5% | 4 s — SANITARY SEWER
73~ 6 PVC I | 5 Grade Adjusters To
SDR 26 @ 4.0%—-%“\/_745‘2jE ! f )" Suit Finished Grade —_—W— WATERMAIN
L. it 4 %
. a 24 A 8"
= (ERHANS & ; A " ey —_—— FORCEMAIN
) INV @ BLDG= -5 e — | i L 1
= . 39.67 | 19° pp- : : 4" PVC Pipe - . , — HEADWALL
S f\ ! S\ . 70’~ 12" RCP ' Min.15" High < MVfrlhesGTod
© F w y A L © @ 1.4% e w/ 4 Cap - aten brage 4
. 751.7FC_<]|] e | _'4 7 e lStorTceptop END SECTION
PROPOSED o I - 9" nser ========
CAR-X FACILTY & STM_INV=747.42 " ¢ < | 3 £9 0 Port ; ? CORRUGATED METAL PIPE DECIDUOUS TREE
PROP. FF=752.5 - TP WM=745.7+ — v CB7B'$‘;34V¢ x Inlet T:: T | Outlet — E — ELECTR'C LlNE
) . > 4"¢ Qutlet
ai BE | /46.93 - 7 18" w - .| Riser Pipe — 6 — GAS LINE
M - ; ; — T — TELEPHONE LINE
e 752.5 P el 1t | L= m i 1L CONIFEROUS TREE
S 18 751 BFT : =T 77 l — FO— FIBER OPTIC CABLE &
o . ! . 3 60"
7 \ZETEL N & ] : e o Y win —OHE— OVERHEAD POWER LINES
N Down Pipe Riser Pipe <7
0 gre L~ 2 ... (Removable) A ’ — TV — CABLE TELEVISION <:> BUSH/BUSH LINE
. I : 48" ¢ . . 4 .
s © i | y s | ¥ Required\ N /e —680 — CONTOURS
752.5 " s 8 _ | __I ] : ~—— o,
Ny B 504 ' g | _. _ —_X — FENCE LINE
a : - =] . PR R » Insert Tee Here
P 751.8 ol ; =) P S RS 8? (Tee Opening to Face Side Wall) B GUARDRAIL
- I A. | . .
32.50 757 aFC ¥ : i RS Section Thru Chamber Plan View ELEV ELEVATIONS S SILT FENCE
praripe— RS —_— SIDEWALK
& & 1ag o = Notes: -y SILT FENCE
e | Z 1. The Use Of Flexible Connection is Recommended at The Inlet and Outlet Where Applicable. —_—— CURB LS SEDIMENT TRAP
751.8 L ! g 2. The Cover Should be Positioned Over The Inlet Drop Pipe and The Oil Port.
Y b 3. The Stormceptor System is protected by one or more of the following U.S. Patents: #4985148, TIIIT7777 GUTTER FLAG W/REVERSE PITCH \n & SILT FENCE
\ R — e & #5498331, #5725760, #5753115, #5849181, #6068765, #6371690. ~—5— DITCH CHECK
751.6 @ _‘4 ' : 4. Contact a Concrete Pipe Division representative for further details not listed on this drawing. Rinker 027 TRENCH BACKFILL
) | Ti o STA =TTy il
STORMCEPTOR Z GRATE ':‘mv -:,' STRUCTURE CALLOUT » OVERLAND FLOOD ROUTE
751.0F"\ INV=745.85 STRUCTURE Rl
15 B.S.L. PER DOC. 186703 2 | RIM
— | INVERT
|
' F.H. #X
| _F G =0-0 FIRE HYDRANT CALLOUT SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY
£ NI ARSI ! — - EXISTING LOT LINE
— p o - L e oy T —+ QHE — l FINISH GRADE
i —S89'4448'E 130.08' AN ! ELEV. - — CENTER LINE
LOT LINE
= | — — EASEMENT LINE
| BUILDING LINE
OGDEN AVE CB=N252025°E 25'~ 10" PVC —_— = - - — SECTION LINE
. A=39.19' R=25.00' _|@ 0.8% :
U S RTE 34 745.65NW | !
____________ o Sol 1/4 . 4 1 ol v L L. JxL L ________L + L I = L Proas dhnfd L
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PREPARED BY: |
|
V3 '
7325 JANES AVE., SUITE 100
WOODRIDGE, IL 60517 |
(630) 742—9200 ,
PROJECT NO. 07273; DATED NOV. 25, 2007 [
PREPARED FOR: REVISIONS
N No. DATE DESCRIPTION NO. DATE DESCRIPTION CAR-X AT OGDEN AVE. & CUMNOR RD., DOWNERS GROVE, IL
/FI‘DAKE AND ASSOCIATES, INC. VINCE PRIEST /N_|_09/07/10 | REV. PER VILLAGE REVIEW
KJ CONSULTING ENGINEERS . LAND SURVEYORS . PLANNERS HINS [)4A2L3|3: SIL LII_III'\\II(():ICS)SU\IS0521 PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PLAN
1887 HIGH GROVE LANE . NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60640 , - - :
TEL (B30) BB5-38232 . FAX (530) 356—3267 630—258—2220 DRN./CKD. BY: PRS/CAH | FILE: 6885E FLD. BK./PG.: BY OTHERS SHEET NO.
SCALE: 17=20’ DATE: 08-12-10 JOB NO.: 688.005 1 OF 1




(1

SITE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

[

HF2

defilippis + associates, Inc.
architecture | design | planning

1000 n. halsted st. suite 205
chicago, Il., 60642
p: 312.660.0058
f: 312.660.0059

STATISTICS
Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min
OVERALL + 0.6 fc 3.9fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
PARKING LOT X 1.8 fc 3.9 fc 0.5 fc 7.8:1 3.6:1
LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE
Symbol Label Qty  Catalog Number Description Lamp File Lumens LLF Watts
ONE 100-WATT CLEAR E-
l_ F1 1 LITHONIA DIE CAST SHOEBOX -17 METAL HALIDE, 93111801.IES 8500 0.72 140
KAD 100M R4 MOUNTED 21' HIGH
AREA LIGHT WITH HIGH ONE 250-WATT CLEAR _
F2 3 LITHONIA PERFORMANCE SR4SC BT-28 METAL HALIDE, 119486.ies 20000  0.72 297
H KAD 250M SR4SC  opTiCS, CLEAR FLAT MOUNTED 21' HIGH
GLASS.
DIE CAST CUTOFF ONE 100-WATT CLEAR E-
@ F3 2 LITHONIA LUMINAIRE WITH -17 METAL HALIDE, 93111802.1ES 8500  0.72 140
KAD 100M R4 HS HOUSESIDE SHIELD 18' POLE WITH 3' BASE
ARCHITECTURAL ONE 70-WATT COATED
H F4 L N D SCONCE WITH MEDIUM ED-17 METAL HALIDE, LTL11076.IES 4700  0.72 95

THROW DISTRIBUTION
WITH CLEAR, FLAT
GLASS LENS. COATED
LAMP.

HORIZONTAL POSITION.
MOUNTED 14' HIGH

é;u. DESIGN FIRM
REGISTRATION #
Eg 184-004253

REC

Rymat Engineering
Corporation
Consulting Engineers

2412 Putnam Drive, Naperville, Illinois 60565
Phone (630) 310-8660 Fax (630) 310-8485
WwWWw.rymatengineering.com

AWM

_On

M?

\\

EACH POLE SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH A HANDHOLE AT THE BASE.

X GROUND_LUG,FURNISHED
W/ POLE

GRADE

8X3/4" GROUND ROD

INSTALL (6) NO. 4 REBARS

WITH TIES 12" ON CENTER.
ATTACH TO ANCHOR BOLTS.

! JallilCal
o |[¥] o {
V|:' é < {
Qg I,
4[> K.
PR U /| N a1
7-0"
\ N
!
- 24" — |

/2 POLE BASE DETAIL

HO—/1  NONE

HO—

1/1 6”=1 ’—O”

NORTH

9|k

=

Ez

5

it

0

b |k

L8

Z

q

L
)]
oV

S| W

w3 b
2| >

i > 0
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PARCEL 1:

PARCEL 2:

/R
(i

LEGEND

SECTION CORNER &
CENTER OF SECTION

PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE
PROPOSED RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
LOT UNE

— ——  GENTERUME

EXISTING EASEMENT LINE
PROPOSED EASEMENT LINE
BUILDING SETBACK LINE
SECTION LINE

ABBREVIATIONS

P.C. POINT OF CURVATURE

. POINT OF TANGENCY
UTILITY EASEMENT
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
DRAINAGE EASEMEN

. (EXCEPTION TO BLANKET
PUADE EASEMENT)
S.D. SIGHT DISTANCE
T.CD. TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES EASEMENT
PUBLIC SIDEWALKS
RECORD DATU)

CALCULATED DATUM

INFORMATION TAKEN FROM DEED
EXCEPTION TO BLANKET EASEMENT
N NORTH
S SOUTH
E EAST

T
P.0B. PLACE OF BEGINNING
ROM. RIGHT OF wAY

ASSUMED ~ MERIDIAN

GRAPHIC SCALE

T
PUBLIC UTILITY & DRAINAGE EASEMENT

o FR
O FRS
o FPK
o FP
oFEB
o FBM

—rec

MEASURED DATUM BETWEEN MONUMENTS

QUARTER OF SECTION

RECORDED DECEMBER 31,

FOUND IRON ROD
FOUND RAILROAD SPIKE
FOUND PK NAIL

FOUND IRON PIPE

FOUND IRON BAR

FOUND BRASS MONUMENT
FOUND CUT CROSS

FOUND DISK IN CONCRETE
FOUND ROW MARKER

SET CONCRETE MOMUMENT

100.0 FEET SOUTH OF T

THEAST CORNER

OF LOT 5,

AREA

23,667 SQ. FT.
0.5433 ACRES

BASIS OF BEARINGS

ASSUMED THE WEST LINE of cuuNoR
ROAD TO BE: N 00" 25

FINAL PLAT OF S8UBDIVISION
OF

212 OGDEN AVENUE
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS

OF L
AFORESAID, THENCE NGRTH[ASTERLY ALONG
AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH

NORTHWEST QUARTER

THAT PART OF LOTS 5, 6, AND 7 IN BLOCK 1 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF LOT 5, AFOW(SAID.
THEREOF; THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINES OF LOTS 5, 6 AND
DISTANCE OF 115 FEET, THENCE NORTH PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, 100 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE oo A
AFORESAID, THENCE FAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 7, & AND 5, AFORESAID, 115.0 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT §,
AFORESAID, THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, 100 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; ALL IN ARTHUR T.
MCINTOSH AND COMPANY'S THIRD OGDEN AVENUE SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWES

FIP ON_LINE,

¥d

NE COR OF LOT o/
IN_FOXFIRE COURT
RESUBDIVISION

SE COR OF LOT 6-
IN FOXFIRE COURT
RESUBDIVISION

FiP

47' STORM_WATER DETENTION
AREA EASEMENT PER DOC.
R96—186003

1

FIP 0.01'N

fPogy  ofP 0.08's,

=
Y

FIP 0.08'S
& 0.47TW

180.00"

35"W

A

-

S-~COMMON PROPERTY LINE ON
WHICH NO_OBSTRUCTION IS
70 BE PLACED
PER DOC. R71-48328

/
GRESS “AND EGRESS
ASEMENT PER D
1-48328 AND Ra5-a\375

am=z

130.06
<130.04'>

7 <1500

/15 BSL PER DOC. 186703 :

PER

DOC. R96—186G03

257

LoT 8, AFORESAID

ST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST
4, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
1924 AS DOCUMENT 186703 IN DUFAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

THAT PART OF LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND B IN BLOCK { DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF LOT 5. AFORESAID,
HE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINES OF LOTS 5, 6, 7 ANI
AFORESAID, 115.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, 50.0 FEET TO A POINT 40.0 FEET NORTM
OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 7, AFORESAID, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 56.61 FEET T0 A PONT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF LO’
155.0 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, EXTENDED SOUTH; THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
AND 5, AFORESAID, 130.04 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN THE SOUTHERLY LINE T
SAID CURVE AND SAID LINE OF LOT 5, 39.23 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN THE EAST UNE OF LOT 5,
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, 75.04 FEET TO THE POINT or BEGINNING; ALL IN ARTHUR T. MCINTOSH AND COMPANY'S
THIRD OGDEN AVENUE SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE ST OF SECTION 4,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERID\AN, ACCDRDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 31,
1924 AS DOCUMENT 186703 IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS (PIN)

09-04-111-024
09-04-111-025

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED FOR
RECORDING BY AND RETURN TO:
NAME;,

ADDRESS: VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
801 BURLINGTON AVENUE
DOWNERS GROVE, I 60515

_SURVEYOR
V3 COMPANIES, LTD.
7325 JANES AVENUE, SUITE 100
WOODRIDGE, ILLINOIS 60517
630.724.9200
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FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION
OF

212 OGDEN AVENUE

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS (PIN)

09-04-111-024
09-04-111-025

DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS

OWNER'S CERTWICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)

—_)

COUNTY OF

THE_OWNER OF THE

N
PLATTED AS SHOWN HEREON, FOR THE USES AND PURPUSES THEREIN SET FORTH AND AS
PT THE SAME UNDER THE STYLE AND TITLE AFORESAID.

. ILLINOIS,  THIS ____ DAY OF
DATE

NOTARY'S CERTIFICATE

SWEOF __ )

COUNTY OF

I A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE SAID

COUNTY IN THE STATE AFORESAID, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT _________. —
OWNER, WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME TG BE THE SAME PERSONS
WHOSE NAMES ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE FORGOING INSTRUMENT AS SUCH

RESPE
BEFORE WE THIS DAY IN PERSON AND JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY ACKNOWLEDGED THAT THEY
SIGNED AND DELVERED THE SAID INSTRUMENT AS THER OWN FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT
AND AS THE FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT OF SAID OWNER FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES
THEREIN SET FORTH.

GVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL

™S DAY OF __ L ADL 20
DATE MONTH
NOTARY PUBLIC SIGNATURE
PRINT NAME
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ON _______ 20
MONTH DATE

MORTOAGE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF _____ )
COUNTY OF ______
THE UNDERSIGNED, AS MORTGAGOR, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF A GERTAN

MORTGAGE DATED AND RECORDED IN THE
couNTY. ILLNOIS ON THE

AS DOCUMENT ND
SUBDIVISION OF THE LAND INTO LOTS AND THE GRANTING FO THE EASEMENT(S)
DEPICTED HEREON.

DATED THIS_____ DAY OF _________ . AD. 20__.
BY: ATTEST:
ITs: s

NOTARY'S CERTWICATE
STATE OF __ S

COUNTY OF . )
THE UNDERSIGNED A NOTARY PUBLIC IN THE COUNTY AND STATE AFORESAID, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT

(NAME)
OF AND (NAME).

(TmLE).

(T E OF.
ARE_PERSONALLY KNOWN 10 WE TO BE THE SAME PERSONS WHOSE NAMES ARE
SBAEEED 7o THE  FOREGOND INSTRUENT A8 Such

{TALE D (Tl

RESPECTIVELY, APPEARED BEFORE ME mls DAY IN PERSON AND ACKOWLEDGED THAT THEY
SIGNED AND DELVERED THE SAID INSTRUMENT AS THER OWN FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT
AND AS THE FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT

. AS MORTGAGOR, FOR THE USSES AND

OF SAID
PURPOSES THEREIN SET FORTH.
GVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL
THIS DAY OF _________ , AD,20___.

SCHOOL DISTRICT BOUNDARY STATEMENT
STATE OF ILUNOIS )
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

THE_UNDERSIGNED, BEING OULY SWORN, UPON HIS/HER OATH DEPOSES AND STATES

AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT SRR O TS PO O SuRv, s TH( ovN:R OF TH{ PROPERTY

LEGM.LY DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAT OF SUBDIV! N SUBMITTED
\GE_OF DOWNERS GROVE FOR APPROVAL wmcn L[GAL DEscmP'nON 1S

\NCORPORHED HEREIN BY REFERENCE, AND

2. 70 THE BEST OF THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE UNDERSIGNED, THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IN
WHICH TRACT, PARCEL, LOT OR BLOCK OF THE PROPOSED SUBDIWSION LIES IS:

COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 99
DOWNERS GROVE GRADE SCHOOL DISTRICT 58

BY: ATTEST:

s ITs:
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS _____ DAY OF _______ |
AD, 20_____.

STATUTES, AND SAID OWNER, DOES HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND

CTFULLY, APPEARED

ILLINGIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATEMENT

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION WITH RESPECT TO ROADWAY ACCESS PURSUANT TO § 2
OF "AN ACT TO REVISE THE LAW IN RELATION TO PLATS,” AS AMENDED. A
PLAN THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED (N THE DEPARTMENT'S
"POLIGY ON PERMITS FOR ACCESS DRIVEWAYS TO STATE HIGHWAYS" WiLL
BE REQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT.

DISTRICT ENGINEER T DATE

LORGS AND ____ R
HEREON OR HIS DULY ED ATTORNEY, DO HEREBY STATE, THAT TO THE
BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, REASONABLE PROVISION HAS BEEN M,
FOR COLLECTION AND DIVERSION OF SUCH SURFACE WATERS AND PUBLIC AREAS
OR DRAINS WHICH THE SUBDIVIDER HAS A RIGHT TO USE, AND THAT Si

D IN ACCORDANCE

A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN
THE R OF THE LAND DEPICTED

X OF
DAMAGE TO THE ADJOINING PROPERTY BECAUSE OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
SUBDIVISION. FURTHER, AS ENGINEER, | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PROPERTY
WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS SUBDIVISION OR ANY PART THEREOF IS (IS NOT)
LOCATED WTHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS IDENTIFIED BY THE FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY,

DAY OF AD.,

DATED THIS.
L —

OWNERS ATTORNEY SIGNATURE

PLAN COMMISSION CENTIFICATE
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

APPROVED BY THE PLAN COMMISSION OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE THIS
DAY OF___ AD., 20____.

CHAIRMAN

VALAGE SANITARY DISTRICT CERTIICATE

STATE OF LUNOIS )

COUNTY OF DUPAGE) S§

R Do TR e T QLLECTOR OF THE DOWNERS GROVE

ARY DISTRICT, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THERE ARE NO DELINQUENT OR
uNPAID CURRENT OR FORFEITED SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS OR ANY DEFERRED

INSTALLMENTS THEREOF THAT HAVE NOT BEEN APPORTIONED AGAINST THE TRACT OF
LAND INCLUDED 1N THIS PLAT.

DATED AT DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS, THIS DAY OF

AD, 20

COLLECTOR

VILLAGE COLLECTOR'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF LLINGIS )

COUNTY OF DUPAGE) SS

COLLECTOR FOR THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS
ROVE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THA E _NO DELINQUENT OR UNPAID

G 0\ THAT THERY

CURRENT OR FORFEITED SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS OR ANY DEFERRED \NS‘TALLMENTS
HAVE NOT BEEN APPORTIONED AGAINST THE TRACT OF

INCLUDED IN THIS PLAT.

DATED AT DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS, THIS
AD, 20______.

DAY OF __

VILLAGE COLLECTOR

VILLAGE COUNCHL CERTIFICATE
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF DUPAGE)

AD. 20, BY THE

APPROVED THIS DAY OF
COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE.

BY: ATTEST:
MAYOR

CIV GLERK

DUPAGE COUNTY RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

THIS INSTRUMENT.

THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

WAS FILED FOR RECORD IN

ON THE DAY OF
AD20___

AT O'CLOCK____M, AND WAS RECORDED IN
BOOK. OF PLATS ON PAGE.

RECORDER OF DEEDS

DURAGE COUNTY CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
ss

COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

__. COUNTY CLERK OF DUPAGE
cou iy, HERE ARE NO_DELINQUENT \SENERAL
TAXES, NO UNPAID cuww(m TAXES, "o NPAID FORFEITED TAXES, AND
REDEEMABLE TAX SALES AGAINST ANY OF THE LAND INCLUDED IN THE ANNEXED

| FURTHER CERTIFY THAT | HAVE RECEIVED ALL STATUTORY FEES IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS PLAT.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL AT WHEATON, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THIS
DAY OF AD., 20____.

COUNTY CLERK

SURVEYORS AUTHORIZATION CERTIFICATE

I, THOMAS F. JEDLICKA, ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR N
45002737, D0 HERESY AUTHORIZE THE WILLAGE. OF DOWNERS GROVE OR
THEIR AGENT TO FILE WITH THE DUPAGE COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE THE
PLAT OF SUBDIVISION KNOWN AS £/% OGDEN Av&nuds
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 4,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDAN,
AL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

THOMAS r JEDLICK]

ILLINots OFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 35-3033

ENSE EXPIRES ON NOVEMBER 30, 201

v3 ccuPAANu:s LTD. PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM NO, 184000902
THIS DESIGN FIRM NUMBER EXPIRES APRIL 30, 2011.

SUNVEYOR'S CERWICATE
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT I, THOMAS F. JEDLICKA, ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR NO. 3033, HAVE SURVEYED AND SUBDIVIDED THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PROPERTY:

PARCEL 1:

AT PART OF LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8N BLOCK 1 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
T SOUTH

NG LOT B, AFORESAID, 155. o FEU WEST OF
THE EAST UNE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, EXTENDED SOUTH; THENCE EAST ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF LOTS B, 7, 6 AND 5, AFORESAID, 130.04 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVE IN THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, THENCE NORTHEASTERLY
ALONG SAID CURVE AND SAID LINE OF LOT 5, 39.23 FEET TO A PONT OF
TANGENCY IN THE EAST LINE OF LOT S, AFORESAID; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE
EAST LINE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, 75.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; ALL IN
ARTHUR T. MCINTOSH AND COMPANY'S THIRD OGDEN AVENUE SUEDIVISION, BEING A
SUBDIMSION IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION
4, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE FLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 31, 1924 AS DOCUMENT
186703 IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:
T PART OF LDTS 5, 6, AND 7 IN BLOCK 1 DESCRVBED AS Fou.ows BEmNNmG
€

EAST LINE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, 100
AFORESAID, THENCE EAST ALONG THE 7, 8 AND 5, Aronts»n.

115.0 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 5, Armzsw THENCE SOU

ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 5, AFORESAID, 100 FEET TO THE PLACE OF

BEGIMNING; ALL IN ARTHUR T. MCINTOSH AND COMPANY'S THRD OGDEN AVENUE

SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST

QUARTER OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THRD

PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 31,

1924 AS DOCUMENT 186703 IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

| FURTHER CERTIFY THAT MS LAND Is vnmlu m( CDIPORAY( UMITS OF THE
W VE WHICH OMPREMENS!
PLAN AND IS EXERCISING M sP(aAL Pmtks Aumoulzm BY THE STATE OF
ILINOIS ACCORDING TO 85 ILCS 5/11—12-6 AS HERETOFORE AND HEREAFTER
AMENDED.

| FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNEXED PLAT IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF
SAID SURVEY AND SUBDIVISION. ALL DISTANCES ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMALS
THEREOF. IRON PIPES WLL BE SET AT ALL LOT CORNERS, EXCEPT WHERE
CONCRETE MONUMENTS ARE INDICATED.

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS
STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

DATED IS 28 DAY oF AustwsT . A0, 2010

THOMAS F. JEDLICK,
ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 35-3033
MY LICENSE EXPIRES ON NOVEMBER 30, 2010
V3 COMPAMES, GN_FIRM NO. 184000802
THIS DESIGN F\RM NUMBER EXPIRES APRIL 30, 2011

PREPARED FOR:

£ Scientists |sw0rzesm0
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING
PUBLIC HEARING

SEPTEMBER 13, 2010, 7:00 P.M.
Chairman Jirik called the September 13, 2010 meeting of the Plan Commission to order at 7:00 p.m.
and asked for a roll call:

PRESENT: Chairman Jirik, Mr. Beggs, Mr. Cozzo, Mr. Quirk, Mr. Matejczyk, Mrs. Rabatah,
Mr. Waechtler

ABSENT:  Mrs. Hamernik, Mr. Webster

STAFF PRESENT: Village Planner Damir Latinovic

VISITORS: Mr. Vince Priest 204 E Chicago Ave, Westmont, IL, Mr. Joe DeFilippis, 1000 N.
Halsted St, Chicago, IL; Mr. Paul Fludac, realtor for buyer of 212 Ogden Avenue;
Mr. Ryan Bottger, 205 Foxfire Ct., Downers Grove

Chairman Jirik led the Plan Commissioners in the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.

JULY 12, 2010 MEETING MINUTES - MR. MATEZCZYK MADE A MOTION TO

APPROVE THE MINUTES AS PREPARED, SECONDED BY MR. COZZ0O. MOTION
CARRIED BY VOICE VOTE OF 7-0.

An explanation of the meeting’s protocol followed.

PC-10-10 A petition seeking: 1) a final plat of subdivision approval to consolidate two lots into one
new lot, and 2) a special use approval for an automobile repair facility for the property located at the
northwest corner of Ogden Avenue and Cumnor Road, commonly known as 212 Ogden Avenue,
Downers Grove, IL (PIN #’s 09-04-111-024, -025); Vince Priest, West Highland Capital partners
LLP, Petitioner; Michael Eiserman, Owner.

Chairman Jirik swore in those individuals who would be speaking on Petition File PC 10-10.

Mr. Damir Latinovic, Village Planner, reviewed the property’s location for the commissioners,
noting the property is 23,668 square feet in size and zoned B-3 General Services and Highway
Business District. Two, one-story commercial buildings exist on the site currently, which are
vacant. Two lots of record make up the site. The petitioner is proposing to demolish the two
buildings and construct an approximately 5,032 sg. foot automotive service building with eight (8)
service bays and an adjacent parking lot. The petitioner is seeking final plat of subdivision approval
to consolidate the two lots into one new lot and approval of the special use to operate an automobile
repair facility.

PLAN COMMISSION 1 SEPTEMBER 13, 2010



APPROVED 10/4/2010

Mr. Latinovic pointed out the structure’s location on the site plan (west side of property) and noted
how it crossed the common property line, which was why the petitioner was consolidating the lots.
The proposed new lot would meet all requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance.

Hours of operation include Monday through Friday 7:30 AM to 6:00 PM; Saturday 7:30 AM to
3:00 PM; and closed on Sunday. However, Mr. Latinovic stated staff was recommending to include
a condition in the Special Use Ordinance that would allow the facility to be open 7:00 AM to 7:00
PM Monday through Saturday, and Sunday 8:00 AM to 3:00 PM in order to be more consistent
with the Village’s rules and regulations for hours of operation and construction times.

Due to the property being a former gas station, Mr. Latinovic explained that the property was
undergoing an environmental clean-up, which the petitioner was aware of. He stated the petitioner
submitted a report discussing same, to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”). Staff
suggests adding a condition in the recommendation that the petitioner has to submit a letter from the
EPA stating that the clean-up is approved or that clean up has been completed. The letter must be
submitted to village staff prior to any building permits being issued.

A review of the three easements on the site were noted. Mr. Latinovic reviewed the setback
requirements of the ordinance as well. He noted that 24 parking spaces were required for the site
but 27 spaces were being proposed. Additionally, the petitioner was seeking to create new curb cuts
along the north property line to Cumnor Road and in the southwest corner to Ogden Avenue with
shared access with the property to the west. The curb cuts along the east and south frontages of the
property would be eliminated. It was noted that landscaping along the east and south property lines
would be provided with 11.8% of the property being landscaped. Because the initial lighting
photometric plan submitted in the commissioners’ packets did not meet code, staff was proposing to
add a condition of the approval that a revised photometric plan must be submitted indicating that the
lighting on the site will meet the Code. In the mean time, staff did receive a revised photometric
plan, which meets the Code. The petitioner also intends to meet the sign code regulations. As a
last condition, a six-foot solid wooden fence will be required around the garbage disposal area at the
northwest corner of the building; petitioners have indicated they will comply.

The proposal does meet the goals of the Ogden Avenue Master Plan and because the site is less than
25,000 square feet, the Stormwater Ordinance does not require a detention pond for the site;
however, the petitioner will have to comply with Best Management Practices for stormwater run-
off. More pervious areas will be added to the site, such as landscaped green space and gravel.

The fire department has reviewed the plans and has requested that No Parking signs be added on the
north side of the building to provide clear access for fire protection vehicles. A sprinkler system is
required to be installed. The petitioner did meet with the neighbors on August 18, 2010 and as a
result from that meeting the proposed curb along the north property line will be installed four feet
from the existing fence to preserve all existing trees. No other comments have been received by the
neighbors.

In closing and based upon staff’s review of the proposal, staff recommended that the Plan
Commission provide a positive recommendation to the Village Council subject to staff’s conditions
on pages seven and eight of its report.

Commissioner questions followed. Mr. Matejczyk inquired about the southwest corner of the
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triangular area and whether the adjoining neighbor had legal access to it. Wherein, Mr. Latinovic
explained that the existing easement there was created and recorded to allow common access to
both properties. Mr. Matejczyk brought up the fact that a nearby detention existed and was there
any consideration of connecting the site with that detention area, to which Mr. Latinovic stated the
petitioner‘s engineering plans revealed that the site is pitched to the south and not to the north,
where the detention pond was located. Mr. Latinovic believed the current storm water facilities in
the streets could handle the site’s water drainage. The proposal by the petitioner is to drain the
parking lot run-off with an inlet in the southeast corner of the parking lot. Engineering staff will
review it again and they apply for a permit. Mr. Latinovic will suggest and discuss this with the
engineering staff.

Regarding the proposed gravel area between the buildings and whether drainage was occurring
currently, Mr. Latinovic explained the site is currently 100% impervious. The gravel is required to
add pervious material so drainage does occur. As to the eight service bays being counted as part of
the 27 parking spaces and them being counted as such in the past, Mr. Latinovic said the code did
allow this for these types of facilities because cars being worked on and parked in the service bays
are in essence customers. As to the reasoning for placing the sidewalk on the east side right next to
the curb, Mr. Latinovic explained that one of the conditions of the approval is that the petitioner will
have to move the sidewalk to the west to get it off the curb for safety purposes and add a parkway.
Revised plans indicating such layout were subsequently submitted and shown on the overhead
projector. Dialog followed on the number of curb cuts on Cumnor and the location of the nearby
detention pond.

Chairman Jirik asked for confirmation as to whom maintained the fence near the townhomes,
wherein Mr. Latinovic stated the townhomes did. Regarding the buffering and screening between a
business use and a residential use, Mr. Latinovic confirmed that due to the existing six-foot fence
between the two uses, no new fence would is required. With the combination of trees and other
landscaping, staff was asked if there was consideration to have the forester review the trees and
protection of the trees for the neighbors. Staff stated that the Village forester already reviewed the
plans and had no objection to the proposed landscaping materials Mr. Latinovic would ensure that
before permits were issued, the forester would review the plans. Chairman Jirik suggested planting
evergreens to provide continuous screening during the seasons. Mr. Latinovic said he would speak
to the petitioner and forester about changing out the proposed tall green plants for evergreens.
Another suggestion was to consider an 8-foot fence for privacy purposes.

Questions concerning the review process for the lighting plan were raised, as were concerns about
what would occur if the townhomes decided not to maintain the fence. Mr. Latinovic stated that
currently the fence makes the site compliant with the requirement for screening between
commercial and residential property, and if the townhome association decided to remove the fence
they would create a nonconforming condition. Mr. Latinovic proceeded to read language from the
code that clarifies the fence is required to be on the commercial property for screening.

Mr. Joe De Filippis with De Filippis Associates, 1000 N. Halsted, Chicago, IL, and Mr. Vince
Priest, 204 E Chicago Ave, Westmont, IL were present. Mr. De Filippis discussed the proposal
before them was well summarized by staff. He offered to answer any additional questions.
Responding to the drainage question, a plan was placed on the overhead. Asked if the petitioner
had to install a fence on the north property line, Mr. Priest responded that the trees were directly on
the property line and it would require that the existing trees be removed to install the fence, which is
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why keeping the existing fence seemed like a better idea. In speaking with representatives from the
townhome association, Mr. Priest said he and the two representatives walked the property lines
wherein he conveyed to them that any trees damaged during the project would be replaced.
Additionally, he stated the home owners’ representatives asked that the petitioner leave the fence as
is and instead provide heavier landscaping buffering.

Chairman Jirik, however, cautioned the commissioners about redirecting any water to the detention
pond, especially not knowing the pipe size and/or capacity of the detention area. Mr. Waechtler
thanked the petitioner for meeting with the homeowners. In response, Mr. Priest said the home
owners were very thorough with the project and had similar concerns about the site’s lighting. As a
result, he said new plans were drafted and no lighting whatsoever would be located along the north
property line. Only one shielded light would be on the building’s north fagade for security. Mr.
Priest stated he also met with the neighbor to the west and he had no objections for the project.

Chairman Jirik opened up the meeting to public comment.

Mr. Ryan Bottger, 205 Foxfire Court, Downers Grove, is one of the homeowners and appreciated
the commissioners’ comments and concerns. However, he did not believe the site, currently, was
just an eyesore. He believed it was a “quiet” eyesore. His unit faces the proposal and he is
concerned about lighting and cars turning into the site, noise from the site and having someone
else’s facility drain into the townhome’s detention pond. He believed his privacy would be
affected by this proposal.

There being no further public comment. Public comment was closed.

Chairman Jirik clarified with staff the reason the hearing on this matter was being held was because
it was a B-3 special use proposal and the request for the special use/automobile repair required this
overview, and, that any other permitted use would not require a review by this commission. Staff
concurred.

Mr. Priest stated he wanted to be a good neighbor but could not guaranty what the noise would be
like and he was trying to mitigate any noise issue as best possible. He pointed out the Ogden
Avenue Corridor is a business corridor. Mr. DeFilippis asked for clarification of what the village
was requiring of him from the EPA prior to receiving final building permits. The chairman
understood that the petitioner would need some form of certainty from the EPA that the village is
comfortable issuing a permit, understanding that the necessary remediation is completed. The
chairman suggested that the property owner work with the village regarding the required letter from
the EPA prior to the issuance of the building permits.

Mr. Priest stated he would meet with the neighbor who came to speak regarding his concerns and
confirmed that lighting will not be an issue. He apologized for making the eyesore comment.

Positive comments followed regarding the proposal and the petitioner was commended in speaking
with the homeowners’ association. Commissioners also noted that similar uses and businesses were
in the general area of the proposal. As to lighting, Mr. Beggs reminded the commissioners that
lighting also works for safety purposes. The chairman reminded the commissioners that the petition
was a lower traffic generator than many of the permitted uses. Per a question about the bay doors,
Mr. Priest stated they will be closed during the winter months, but during the summer months they
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can be open. Commissioners, however, pointed out that the bay doors faced Cumnor.

Mr. Ryan Bottger, 205 Foxfire Court, Downers Grove, stated the noise will bounce off of Panera’s
and back to his house. Commissioners concurred that the Panera building is far enough to not
amplify the noise issue.

WITH RESPECT TO FILE PC-10-10, MR. BEGGS MADE A MOTION THAT THE PLAN
COMMISSION FORWARD A POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION TO THE VILLAGE
COUNCIL, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1.

10.

11.

THE PROPOSED LOT CONSOLIDATION AND SPECIAL USE REQUEST SHALL
SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORM TO THE DEVELOPMENT PLANS FOR CAR-X
AUTOMOBILE SERVICE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY DEFILIPPIS +
ASSOCIATES ON AUGUST 10, 2010 ATTACHED TO STAFF REPORT DATED
SEPTEMBER 13, EXCEPT AS SUCH PLANS MAY BE MODIFIED TO CONFORM TO
VILLAGE CODES, ORDINANCES, AND POLICIES.

A LETTER FROM ILEPA WILL HAVE TO BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE
OF THE BUILDING PERMIT STATING THAT THE SITE HAS BEEN FULLY
ENVIRONMENTALLY REMEDIATED AND IS READY FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

THE HOURS OF OPERATION MUST NOT EXCEED 7:00 AM TO 7:00 PM MONDAY
THROUGH SATURDAY AND 8:00 AM TO 3:00 PM ON SUNDAY.

ALL DELIVERIES SHALL TAKE PLACE DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS;
BETWEEN 7:00 AM AND 7:00 PM, MONDAY THROUGH SATURDAY, AND 8:00 AM
TO 3:00 PM ON SUNDAY.

THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN SHALL BE REVISED TO INCLUDE SHRUBS
INSTEAD OF TALL GRASS PLANTS ALONG THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE.

THE BUILDING SHALL BE FULLY SPRINKLED WITH A NFPA 13 SYSTEM BY A
STATE OF ILLINOIS REGISTERED SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR. (2007 NFPA 13
AND IBC TABLE 903)

THE BUILDING SHALL BE FULLY EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL AND
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLED BY A STATE OF ILLINOIS
LICENSED AND U.L. CERTIFIED FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR. (VODG #17-45 #10,
1, AND 2007 NFPA 72)

NO PARKING-FIRE LANE SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE NORTH SIDE
OF THE BUILDING AND INDICATED ON REVISED PLANS.

THE PROPOSED PUBLIC SIDEWALK ALONG CUMNOR ROAD SHALL BE
RELOCATED TO THE WEST TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM FIVE-FOOT WIDE
GREEN SPACE PARKWAY BETWEEN THE ROADWAY AND THE NEW
SIDEWALK.

STORMWATER CALCULATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO VERIFY THE
VOLUME AND ALLOWABLE RELEASE RATE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
VILLAGE S STORM WATER ORDINANCE. THE PROPOSAL SHALL FULLY
COMPLY WITH THE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR TREATMENT OF
STORM WATER RUNOFF.

A SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY
NEW SIGNS ON THE PROPERTY. ALL NEW SIGNAGE WILL HAVE TO COMPLY
WITH THE VILLAGE S SIGN ORDINANCE, INCLUDING THE REQUIREMENT
FOR A MONUMENT SIGN, THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 10-FOOT SETBACK FROM

PLAN COMMISSION 5 SEPTEMBER 13, 2010



APPROVED 10/4/2010

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

BOTH FRONT PROPERTY LINES ALONG OGDEN AVENUE AND CUMNOR ROAD
AS WELL AS THE MINIMUM 25-FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM THE WEST
PROPERTY LINE.

ALL NEW REGULAR PARKING SPACES SHALL BE MINIMUM NINE FEET WIDE
AND 18 FEET LONG.

A SIX-FOOT HIGH SOLID FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND THE AREA
DESIGNATED FOR TRASH DUMPSTERS.

A REVISED PHOTOMETRIC PLAN MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE
OF THE BUILDING PERMIT INDICATING THAT THE FOOT CANDLE READINGS
AT THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE WILL NOT EXCEED 0.1 FOOT CANDLES.

A CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND THE
PARKING LOT ISLAND LOCATED SOUTH OF THE BUILDING.

GRAVEL, OR SOME OTHER FORM OF PERVIOUS MATERIAL, SHALL BE
INSTALLED BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE WEST PROPERTY LINE.

IF THE EXISTING 6-FOOT HIGH SOLID FENCE LOCATED ALONG THE NORTH
PROPERTY LINE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS EVER REMOVED, THE
OWNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, 212 OGDEN AVENUE, SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING A NEW SOLID 8-FOOT HIGH SOLID FENCE
ALONG THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE.

THE PETITIONER SHALL INSTALL MORE DENSE EVERGREEN PLANTS ALONG
THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL BY THY VILLAGE
FORESTER.

NO PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT SYSTEM SHALL BE USED ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY, 212 OGDEN AVENUE.

SECONDED BY MR. MATEJCZYK. ROLL CALL:

AYE: MR. BEGGS, MR. MATEJCZYK, MR. COZZ0O, MR. QUIRK, MRS. RABATAH,

MR. WAECHLER, CHAIRMAN JIRIK

NAY: NONE

MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 7-0.

Mr. Latinovic announced the October 4, 2010 agenda will have three cases on it.

THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 8:34 P.M. ON MOTION BY MRS. RABATAH,
SECONDED BY MR. QUIRK. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

/sl

Celeste K. Weilandt

Celeste K. Weilandt
(As transcribed by MP-3 audio)
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